PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNM	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY DATA			
	Name	Execution Date	
John E. DAVIES		03/16/2009	
Dolores BAKSH		03/16/2009	
Rahul SARUGASER		04/15/2009	
Morris HOSSEINI		04/09/2009	
Antony D.S. LICKORISH		04/15/2009	
RECEIVING PARTY DATA			
Name: Tissue Regen	eration Therapeutics Inc	c.	
Street Address: 790 Bay Stree	et		
Internal Address: Suite 110			
City: Toronto, Onta	Ontario		
State/Country: CANADA			
Postal Code: M5G 1N8	ostal Code: M5G 1N8		
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1			
Property Type		Number	
Application Number:	12482963		
CORRESPONDENCE DATA			
Fax Number: 6174287	045		
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.			
Phone: 6174280200			
Email: patentadministrator@clarkelbing.com			
Correspondent Name: Todd Armstrong, Ph.D.			
Address Line 1: Clark & Elbing LLP Address Line 2: 101 Federal Street			
Address Line 2: To Frederal Street Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	50550-002002		
		PATENT	
502333414	II	REEL: 030338 FRAME: 0717	

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Todd Armstrong, Ph.D.
Signature:	/Todd Armstrong, Ph.D./
Date:	05/02/2013
Total Attachments: 5 source=50550_002002_Executed_Assignment#page1.tif source=50550_002002_Executed_Assignment#page2.tif source=50550_002002_Executed_Assignment#page3.tif source=50550_002002_Executed_Assignment#page4.tif source=50550_002002_Executed_Assignment#page5.tif	

ASSIGNMENT

For valuable consideration, we,

Full Name of Assignor	City	State (and Country if not USA)
John E. Davies	Toronto	Ontario, Canada
Dolores Baksh	Mississauga	Ontario, Canada
Rahul Sarugaser	Toronto	Ontario, Canada
Morris Hosseini	Braunschweig	Germany
Antony D.S. Lickorish	Toronto	Ontario, Canda

hereby assign to

Full Name of Assignee	State of Incorporation	Business Address
Tissue Regeneration Therapeutics Inc.	Canada	790 Bay Street, Suite 110 Toronto, Ontario Canada M5G 1N8

and to its successors and assigns (collectively hereinafter called "the Assignee"), the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in the inventions and improvements which are subject of one or more applications for United States Patent signed by us, identified as:

Title of Application	Filing Date	Serial Number
PROGENITOR CELLS FROM WHARTON'S JELLY OF HUMAN UMBILICAL CORD	October 8, 2004	10/961,919

This assignment includes said application, any and all United States and foreign patents, utility models, and design registrations granted for any of said inventions or improvements, and the right to claim priority based on the filing date of said application under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, and all other treaties of like purposes; and we authorize the Assignee to apply in all countries in our names or in its own name for patents, utility models, design registrations, and like rights of exclusion, and for inventors' certificates for said inventions and improvements; and we agree for ourselves and our respective heirs, legal representatives and assigns, without further compensation, to perform such lawful acts and to sign such further applications, assignments, Preliminary Statements, and other lawful documents as the Assignee may reasonably request to effectuate fully this assignment. This assignment also includes the right to sue for past acts of infringement, whether based on any patents listed herein, patents issuing from applications listed herein, or provisional rights from any patent applications listed herein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF I bereto set my hand and seal at 101 Federal Street L.S. John E. Davies STATE OF :ss. COUNTY OF , 20<u>0</u>, before me, the undersigned notary public, Before me this 16 day of М <u>N</u>D personally appeared John E. Davies, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which consisted of $\underline{pl(Cmal[cmou]etc_e]}$, to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing Assignment, and acknowledged that he executed the same as his free act and deed for the purposes therein contained. J. COOPER McDONALD NOTARY PUBLIC Notaly Public COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS My Commission Expires Mar. 29, 2013 My Commission Expires [Notary's Seal Here] IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereto set my hand and seal at 101 Federal Street this 16 day of March . 2009 L.S. **Dolores Baksh** STATE OF Massachusen :ss. COUNTY OF > Before me this 4 day of 20.09 before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared Dolores Baksh, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which , to be the person whose name is subscribed to the consisted of <u>MA D</u> foregoing Assignment, and acknowledged that she executed the same as her free act and deed for the purposes therein contained. Notary Public J. COOPER McDONALD NOTARY PUBLIC My Commission Expires: COMMONWER TH OF MASSACHUSETTS [Notary's Seal Here] My Coronis Jon Expires Mar. 29, 2013

Page 2 of 4

PATENT REEL: 030338 FRAME: 0720

200 Bay St Thank and
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereto set my hand and seal at 200 Bay St, Toroch, ON, this 15 day of April
L.S.
Rahul Sarugaser V
STATE OF:
COUNTY OF:
Before me this <u>15</u> TH day of <u>APRIL</u> , 2009 before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared Rahul Sarugaser, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which consisted of <u>ONTARD DAVARS (UGAVE</u> , to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing Assignment, and acknowledged that he executed the same as his free act and deed for the purposes therein contained.
Notary Public KRISTIN WALL
My Commission Expires:
[Notary's Seal Here]
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereto set my hand and seal at,
this day of, 20,
L.S.
L.S.
-
STATE OF: :ss.
Before me this day of, 20, before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared Morris Hosseini, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which consisted of, to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing Assignment, and acknowledged that he executed the same as his free act and deed for the purposes therein contained.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

[Notary's Seal Here]

Page 3 of 4

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereto set my hand and seal at 35 South St.	Hopkinton, MA
this <u>15</u> ⁴ day of <u>April</u> 20 <u>0</u>	,
	L.S.
Antony D.S. Lickorish	

STATE OF Massachuse Hs :ss. COUNTY OF Mightlesex

Before me this $\frac{16^4}{2}$ day of $\frac{Apn'}{2}$, 20<u>0</u>, before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared Antony D.S. Lickorish, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which consisted of <u>Dev. Yuth Unles Drivers</u> (*identify the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing Assignment, and acknowledged that he executed the same as his free act and deed for the purposes therein contained.*

<u>Source M. Malloy</u> Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

[Notary's Seal Here]



Page 4 of 4

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereto set my hand and seal at ______ this ____ day of _____, 20___.

Rahul Sarugaser

STATE OF _____:

COUNTY OF _____:

Before me this _____ day of ______, 20___, before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared Rahul Sarugaser, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which consisted of ______, to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing Assignment, and acknowledged that he executed the same as his free act and deed for the purposes therein contained.

_____L.S.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

[Notary's Seal Here]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereto set my ha		Berlin	
this <u>914</u> day of <u>April</u>	, 20 <u>09</u> .		
		Mannin	the Arthren is
Morris Hosseini			Wer Grand
STATE OF:			
COUNTY OF Getmany :	:ss.		

Before me this _____ day of ______, 20___, before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared Morris Hosseini, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which consisted of ______, to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing Assignment, and acknowledged that he executed the same as his free act and deed for the purposes therein contained.

Notary Public

[Notary's Seal Here]

My Commission Expires:

Page 3 of 4

RECORDED: 05/02/2013